Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Environmental Management Project
’ P. O. Box 538705
Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705
(513) 648-3155

SEP 2 7 2004

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0415-04
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V, SR-6J

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, lllinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5" Street 0
Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL .
PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE REVISED PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR
CHARACTERIZATION OF SUBSURFACE SOILS BENEATH THE AREA 7 TRANSFER TANK

AREA

References: 1) Letter DOE-0336-04, W. Taylor to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of
' the Project Specific Plan for Characterization of Subsurface Soils Beneath

the Area 7 Transfer Tank Area,” dated July 14, 2004
2) Letter, J. Saric to W. Taylor, “Area 7 TTA PSP,” dated August 12, 2004 .

3) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Approval — PSP for Characterization
of Subsurface Soils Beneath the Area 7 TTA,” dated August 16, 2004

Enclosed for your review are responses to the United States Environmental Protection

Agency (USEPA) comments and the revised Project Specific Plan (PSP) for
Characterization of Subsurface Soils Beneath the Area 7 Transfer Tank Area (Revision 1).

These comment responses have been incorporated into the revised PSP. °

In response to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) request for clarification
of drilling waste disposition in the approval letter (Reference 3), additional information was
incorporated into the waste disposition section of the revised plan.
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Mr. James A. Saric -2- DOE-0415-04

Mr. Tom Schneider

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising
at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

N

Waomlm
FCP:Reising William J ylor
' Director

Enclosure: As Stated

cc w/enclosure:

J. Reising, OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

R. Vandegrift, ODH

:\AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

cc w/o enclosure:

R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
K. Atkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSO1
D. Arico, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
M. Frank, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
W. Hooper, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS60
S. Lorenz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS41
F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSO1
D. Nixon, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSO1
T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS65-2
D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-7
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RESPONSES TO U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR
CHARACTERIZATION OF SUBSURFACE SOILS "
BENEATH THE AREA 7 TRANSFER TANK AREA

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric

Section #: 2.1 Pg#: 2-1 Line #: 28 through 33 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 1

Comment: The text discusses soil sampling programs for the Transfer Tank Area (TTA) and refers the

reader to Figures 2-6 through 2-11 for soil sampling locations and results. However,
black-and-white versions of the figures were submitted, and it is impossible to distinguish
between the color-coded sampling locations and their results. Color copies of Figure 2-6
through 2-11 should be submitted in a revised plan.

Response: Agree. ;

Action: Color copies of Figures 2-6 through 2-11 will be submitted in Revision 1 of the plan.
Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric

Section #: Figure 2-1 Pg#: 2-2 Line#: 12and 13 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 2

Comment: The text states that uranium concentrations in the immediate vicinity of the TTA footprint

ranged from the background level to 30 parts per million (ppm). However, Figure 2-9
indicates that the highest uranium concentration in the TTA footprint was 31 ppm. The text
or Figure 2-9 should be revised to resolve this discrepancy.

Response: Agree.

Action: The correct maximum value is 31 ppm total uranium. The text was revised accordingly.
Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric

Section #: Figure 2-1 Pg#: 2-3 Line# 15and 16 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 3

Comment: The text states that arsenic concentrations exceeded the final remediation level and that the

arsenic concentrations in nine soil samples ranged from 5.1 to 14.5 ppm. A figure should be
provided that shows the soil sampling locations and analytical results for arsenic.
Response: Agree.

Action: Figure 2-13 has been added to Revision 1 of the plan that includes the requested information.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric :

Section #: 2.1 Pg#: 2-3 Line # 21 Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 4

Comment: The text states that well 1033 is 35 feet north of the TTA building's northwest corner. The
location of well 1033 should be shown in a figure.

Response: Agree.

Action: This monitoring well has been plugged and abandoned. The former location of well 1033 is

shown on Figure 2-9 entitled “Total U Soil Sample Results for the TTA” of the revised plan.
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Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA - Commenter: Saric

Section #: 2.3.1

Pg#: 2-5 Line #: 22 Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 5

Comment: The text states that all samples will be analyzed for the entire list of constituents of
concern (COC) discussed in Section 2.3.2. COCs are actually discussed in Section 2.2.2.
The text should be revised to correct the error.

Response: Agree.

Action: The text will be revised.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric

Section#: 3.4

Pg#: 3-2 Line # 17 through 20 Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 6

Comment:

Response:
Action:

The text discusses radiologidal analytical results for soil borings A7-WTTAZ2, and
A7-WTTAS3, which are located west of the TTA building. The locations of soil borings
A7-WTTAL, A7-WTTA2, and A7-WTTA3 should be labeled in Figures 2-9, 2-10, and 2-11.
Agree,

These three borings have been identified with labels above the associated data on the
referenced figures.
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